ANNEX TABLE 4.1: OWNER’S DEVELOPMENT OBJECTIVES BY SELECTED CHARACTERISTICS
DEVELOPMENT OBJECTIVES:
SECTOR
LOCATION
PRODUCTION
DEVELOPMENT EXPERIENCE
TOTAL


For profit
Non-profit
Metro Area
Non Metro
New Construction
Rehabilitation
Over 5 years
5 years or less
None





Central City
Non-Central City








Help low income people
  52%
  92%
  62%
  59%
  52%
  55%
  71%
  60%
  70%
  61%
  61%

Provide affordable housing to a specific population
54
82
59
64
53
56
63
62
56
59
60

Expand affordable housing supply
46
84
54
61
43
52
57
55
63
44
54

Development fee
46
11
24
50
48
45
26
46
26
11
39

Upgrade the neighborhood
28
47
45
23
20
20
54
36
22
26
32

Rental Income
31
12
33
25
19
21
39
23
35
41
27

Management fee
27
11
16
16
33
24
23
28
21
8
24

Address a problem property
17
35
32
10
18
2
51
21
19
26
21

Shelter other income
20
2
19
14
23
16
19
19
5
19
17

Property appreciation
13
7
13
12
11
13
10
11
8
26
12

Property tax abatement
14
4
16
1
17
11
11
10
8
28
12

Number
(177)
(125)
(133)
(39)
(53)
(188)
(99)
(202)
(46)
(49)
(307)

ANNEX TABLE 4.3: OWNERS' HIGHEST PRIORITY DEVELOPMENT OBJECTIVES

BY SELECTED CHARACTERISTICS

PRIORITY DEVELOPMENT OBJECTIVE:
SECTOR
LOCATION
PRODUCTION
DEVELOPMENT EXPERIENCE
TOTAL


For profit
Non-profit
Metro Area
Non Metro
New Construction
Rehabilitation
Over 5 years
5 years or less
None





Central City
Non-Central City








Development fee
  25%
  —%
9%
26%
   27%
24%
   12%
   24%
   14%
     1%
   20%

Help low income people
7
28
12
    16
13
14
  8
  9
12
22
12

Provide affordable housing to a specific population
8
26
13
8
12
13
 11
12
18
14
12

Expand affordable housing supply
8
15
  9
8
  5
10
  8
 11
  6
  3
 9

Shelter other income
10
—
  7
     11
12
  9
  4
  8
  1
  9
 7

Upgrade the neighborhood
5
15
12
3
  5
  2
15
  7
16
  4
 7

Rental Income
7
—
  8
5
  1
  3
12
  2
16
14
 5

Address a problem property
4
  4
  5
 1
  9

13
  4
  1
  3
 4

Property appreciation
3
—
  3
 1
  1
  3
  1
  1
—
 11
 2

Management fee
4
—
  4
—
—
  2
  5
  4
  1
—
 3

Property tax abatement
2
—
—
 1
  5
  2
—
—**
—
  8
 1

No information***
17
12
19
     21
11
19
12
18
14
12
17

TOTAL
100%
100%
    101%*
  101%*
101%*
101%*
    101%*
  100%
     99%*
  101%*
    99%*

Number
(172)
(173)
(103)
(39)
(50)
(184)
(98)
(201)
(43)
(48)
(300)

* The total does not sum to 100% due to rounding error.

** Less than one percent

***No information is a combination of: ‘some other reason not mentioned’, ‘no one most important reason’, and ‘don’t know’.


ANNEX TABLE 4.4: OWNERS' REASONS FOR SELECTING DEVELOPMENT LOCATIONS


BY SELECTED CHARACTERISTICS

REASON FOR PROPERTY LOCATION:
SECTOR
LOCATION
PRODUCTION
DEVELOPMENT EXPERIENCE
TOTAL


For profit
Non-profit
Metropolitan Area
Non Metro-

politan

Area
New Construc-

tion
Rehabi-

litation
Over 5 years
5 years or less
None





Central City
Non-Central City








Property availability
    81%
   80%
   75%
   89%
   86%
   83%
  75%
   80%
71%
96%
   81%

Shortage of rental housing
78
77
73
76
86
86
60
78
85
67
78

Reasonable land costs
73
63
66
78
68
77
55
71
67
68
71

Part of traditional area
61
72
68
43
61
59
75
62
77
56
63

Physical condition of area
58
64
72
61
51
54
72
58
54
67
59

Conducive gov’t climate
61
56
51
71
79
70
34
62
50
56
59

Income population trends
59
50
55
49
63
61
47
57
58
54
57

Previously owned property in area
56
39
59
42
50
48
60
57
44
28
52

Rent levels
40
37
43
30
38
37
42
36
34
58
39

Public agency incentives
24
36
26
35
34
28
19
28
22
20
27

Property appreciation trends
30
10
29
17
33
25
23
26
15
31
25

Other financial incentives
  7
13
10
 2
10
  7
  9
  9
4
10
  9

Number
(169)
(119)
(125)
(36)
(51)
(184)
(89)
(198)
(45)
(44)
(293)

ANNEX TABLE 4.5: OWNERS' HIGHEST PRIORITY REASON FOR SELECTING


DEVELOPMENT LOCATIONS BY SELECTED CHARACTERISTICS

PRIMARY REASON FOR PROPERTY LOCATION:
SECTOR
LOCATION
PRODUCTION
DEVELOPMENT EXPERIENCE



For profit
Non-profit
Metropolitan Area
Non- Metro-politan Area
New Construction
Rehabi-litation
Over 5 years
5 years or less
None





Central City
Non-Central City






TOTAL

Shortage of rental housing
   17%
  18%
  10%
  20%
   20%
    21%
     6%
   16%
24%
   11%
   17%

Property availability
13
23
14
21
22
16
14
14
13
31
15

Previously owned property In area
16
  2
17
  3
  5
10
 21
15
14
  2
13

Public agency incentives
  9
  7
10
12
  5
10
  5
  9
11
  8
  9

Part of traditional area
  7
13
14
  5
  3
  5
 17
  5
9
19
  8

Reasonable land costs
  7
  4
  7
  7
  1
  8
  2
  6
7
  3
  6

Income population trends
  6
  2
  2
—
12
  7
—**
  5
6
—
  5

Conducive gov’t climate
  4
  2

  7
  9
  6
—**
  3
3
  8
  4

Physical condition of area
  2
  6
  5
—
  5
  1
  6
  4
2
—
  3

Rent levels
  4
  2
  5
  6
  1
  2
  6
  4
—
  3
  3

Property appreciation trends
  3
—
  3
—
—
  3
  1
  2
—
  4
  2

Other financial incentives
  2
  1

—
  4
  3
—
  3
—
—
  2

No information***
 11
21
13
19
14
10
21
15
11
12
14

TOTAL
 101%*
101%*
     101%*
  100%
    101%*
    101%*
     99%*
    101%*
100%
    101%*
    101%*

Number
(167)
(116)
(131)
(36)
(50)
(183)
(85)
(195)
(42)
(45)
(288)

* The total does not sum to 100% due to rounding error.

**Less than one percent.

***No information is a combination of: ‘some other reason not mentioned’, ‘no one most important reason’, and ‘don’t know’.

ANNEX TABLE 5.1: PERCENT OF PROPERTIES OBTAINING TAX-CREDIT EQUITY THROUGH VARIOUS MEANS

EQUITY RAISED THROUGH:
SECTOR
PROPERTY LOCATION
PRIOR DEVELOPMENT EXPERIENCE
CONSTRUCTION TYPE
TOTAL


For Profit
Non- Profit
Metropolitan

Area
Non- Metro- politan Area
Over Five Years
Five Years or Less
None
New Con-

struc-

tion
Reha-bilita-

tion





Central City
Non- Central City








Broker/syndicator
    41%
   40%
   30%
   39%
   52%
   44%
   52%
   16%
   42%
    41%
   42%

Direct placement
36
35
46
32
29
36
19
52
36
38
36

Combination of broker/direct placement
11
13
10
15
14
13
  6
  5
12
  9
11

Other means
 9
  4
 11
12
  1
  3
20
26
  7
  9
 8

Don’t know/recall
 3
  7
  3
  2
  4
  4
  3
  1
 3
  4
 3

TOTAL
100%
   99%*
 100%
 100%
 100%
 100%
 100%
 100%
 100%
  101*%
 100%

Number
(178)
(126)
(133)
(40)
(54)
(203)
(46)
(49)
(188)
(101)
(309)

* The total does not sum to 100% due to rounding error.

ANNEX TABLE 5.2: SOURCES OF EQUITY BY SELECTED CHARACTERISTICS

SOURCE OF EQUITY:
SECTOR
PROPERTY LOCATION
CONSTRUCTION TYPE
EQUITY RAISED
TOTAL


For Profit
Non- Profit
Metropolitan

Area
Non- Metro-

politan Area
New 

Con-

struc-

tion 
Rehabili-tation 
Broker/

Syndica-tor
Directly placed





Central City
Non- Central City







Owner/general partner
  85%
  56%
   72%
  72%
   90%
   80%
   78%
  78%
  75%
   78%

Bank or other lender
47
57
58
56
32
44
56
41
52
49

Corporation
33
62
41
47
29
41
38
50
35
40

Individual investor
41
13
25
38
49
39
28
36
40
35

Non-profit organization
  1
30
10
10
  2
  5
10
  5
  9
  7

Other source
18
46
23
27
26
27
21
33
14
25

Number
(178)
(126)
(133)
(40)
(54)
(188)
(101)
(121)
(100)
(309)

ANNEX TABLE 5.3: PERCENT OF PROPERTIES UTILIZING VARIOUS COMBINATIONS OF EQUITY CONTRIBUTORS BY SELECTED CHARACTERISTICS

COMBINATION OF EQUITY SOURCES:
SECTOR
PROPERTY LOCATION
CONSTRUCTION TYPE
EQUITY RAISED
TOTAL


For Profit
Non- Profit
Metropolitan

Area
Non Metro-

politan Area
New Con-

struc-

tion
Reha-bilita-

tion
Broker/

Syndi-

cator
Directly Placed





Central City
Non Central City







Owner/general partner, individual investors, and bank/lender
    17%
  —%**
 9%
   11%
   13%
    14%
   11%
   14%
   13%
   13%

Owner/general partner and individual investors
 11
  2
11
      2
16
10
10
  8
15
  9

Owner/general partner only
 11
  3
  7
15
9
  7
13
  6
12
  9

Owner/general partner and corporate investors
  9
  6
  6
  6
11
 11
  4
15
  5
  9

Owner and bank/lender
10
  6
15
  9
  5
  6
14
  1
12
  9

Owner, corporate investors, and bank/lender
  6
  2
  4
  3
  2
  5
  7
  6
  5
  5

Owner/general partner and other sources
  5
  3
  1
--
  9
  7
  1
  7
--
  5

Corporate investors only
  4
  8
  8
  8
  2
  4
  6
  5
  7
  5

Other various combinations each with <5% of properties
27
69
39
46
33
36
34
38
32
36

TOTAL
100%
99%*
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
101%*
100%

Number
(175)
(118)
(129)
(37)
(53)
(183)
(97)
(115)
(100)
(298)

*The total does not sum to 100% due to rounding error.

** Less than one percent.

ANNEX TABLE 5.4: PERCENT OF PROPERTIES UTILIZING VARIOUS SOURCES OF TOTAL DEVELOPMENT COST FINANCING BY SELECTED CHARACTERISTICS

TOTAL DEVELOPMENT FINANCING INCLDUED:
SECTOR
PROPERTY LOCATION
PRIOR DEVELOPMENT EXPERIENCE
CONSTRUCTION TYPE
TOTAL


For Profit
Non- Profit
Metropolitan

Area
Non Metro-

politan Area
Over Five Years
Five Years or Less
None
New Con-

struc-

tion
Reha-bilita-

tion





Central City
Non Central City








Tax-credit equity


  74%
  89%
   75%
   76%
   78%
   78%
   77%
   70%
   78%
   72%
   77%

Below-market rate debt


50
58
42
52
63
59
31
34
57
38
52

Market rate debt


45
40
61
43
30
40
47
64
36
58
43

Public sources (i.e. HOME/CDBG)


17
69
37
31
21
28
30
39
24
33
29

Private sources/foundations


5
27
14
12
4
9
10
9
6
12
10

Other sources


22
40
22
32
22
26
31
15
28
20
26

Number
(178)
(126)
(133)
(40)
(54)
(203)
(46)
(49)
(188)
(101)
(309)

ANNEX TABLE 5.5: PERCENT OF PROPERTIES UTILIZING VARIOUS SOURCES OF TOTAL DEVELOPMENT COST FINANCING 

COMBINATION OF TOTAL DEVELOPMENT COST FINANCING:
SECTOR
PROPERTY LOCATION
CONSTRUCTION TYPE
EQUITY RAISED
TOTAL


For Profit
Non- Profit
Metropolitan

Area
Non Metro-

politan Area
New Con-

struc-

tion
Reha-bilita-

tion
Broker/

Syndi-

cator
Directly Placed





Central City
Non Central City







Market-rate debt and

tax-credit equity
   24%
     2%
  26%
  18%
  12%
   18%
  23%
  10%
  33%
20%

Below-market rate debt and

tax-credit equity
18
  5
 6
  7
24
18
11
22
13
15

Below-market rate debt, tax-credit equity, and other sources
10
  5
 5
13
10
10
  7
11
  7
8

Below-market rate debt, public sources, and tax-credit equity
  7
  5
 4
10
10
  9
  2
11
   3
6

Market-rate debt only
  7
  1 
 9
  8
  5
  4
11
  1
10
6

Market-rate debt, public sources, and tax credit equity
  2
14
9
  1
  1
  3
  8
     5
  6
5

Various other combinations
32
68
41
43
38
38
38
   40
29
40

TOTAL
100%
100%
100%
100%
 100%
  100%
100%
 100%
 101%*
 100%

Number
(175)
(118)
(129)
(37)
(53)
(183)
(97)
(115)
(100)
(290)

* The total does not sum to 100% due to rounding error.

ANNEX TABLE 5.6: PERCENT OF PROPERTIES UTILIZING VARIOUS SOURCES OF PUBLIC SUPPORT BY SELECTED CHARACTERISTICS

PUBLIC SOURCES OF SUPPORT:
SECTOR
PROPERTY LOCATION
PRIOR DEVELOPMENT EXPERIENCE
CONSTRUCTION TYPE
TOTAL


For Profit
Non- Profit
Metropolitan

Area
Non Metro-

politan Area
Over Five Years
Five Years or Less
None
New Con-

struc-

tion
Reha-bilita-

tion





Central City
Non Central City








CDBG
    9%
  42%
  26%
  13%
    7%
  15%
  23%
  19%
  10%
  24%
  16%

Reduced/abated property taxes
    5
  44
  23
  12
    8
  12
  20
  17
  12
  14
  14

FHLB Affordable Housing Grants
    5
  28
  13
  18
    6
  10
    7
  15
    8
  12
  10

Land at below market cost
    6
  21
  13
    8
    1
  10
    9
    8
    7
  10
    9

HOME funds
    2
  30
  10
  12
    2
    6
  11
  19
    6
  10
    8

Infrastructure improvements
    3
  11
    7
  --
    5
    5
    3
    4
    3
    5
    4

Payments in lieu of taxes
    1
    3
    1
    1
  --
    2
    2
    1
    2
    1
    1

Reduced-cost or free government services
  --
    1
    1
  --
  --
  --
    2
  --
   --*
  --
    —*

Other forms of public support
    6
  23
  13
    8
    9
   10
    9
    6
    8
  10
  10

* Less than one percent.

ANNEX TABLE 6.1: OWNERS VIEWS ABOUT THE IMPORTANCE AND ROLE OF THE TAX-CREDIT PROGRAM

BY SELECTED CHARARISTICS
THE TAX CREDIT:
SECTOR
PROPERTY LOCATION
PRIOR DEVELOPMENT EXPEREINCE
CONSTRUCTION TYPE
NUMBER OF UNITS
TOTAL


For Profit
Non-Profit
Metropolitan Area
Non-Metro-politan

Area
Over Five Years
Five Years or Less
None
New Con-

struc-tion
Rehabilitation
<30
30+





Central City
Non-Central City










Was absolutely essential to deal
   81%
   87%
   80%
  86%
   78%
   87%
   77%
  54%
  86%
   76%
 76%
 90%
83%

Makes deals economically feasible
80
80
78
84
78
86
73
56
83
75
72
91
80

Makes it possible to achieve lower rents
45
64
45
45
50
53
34
39
54
37
44
53
49

Was required by other funders
  8
13
10
  8
14
  8
  9
20
  9
 9
  7
12
9

Would have developed property without it
77
83
94
75
52
75
73
88
 67
90
84
59
78

ANNEX TABLE 6.2: OWNERS VIEWS ABOUT THE ROLE OF THE TAX-CREDIT PROGRAM WITH RESPECT TO THE NUMBER OF UNITS DEVELOPED BY SELECTED CHARARISTICS   

OWNER’S VIEW:
SECTOR
PROPERTY LOCATION
PRIOR DEVELOPMENT EXPERIENCE
PRODUCTION TYPE
NUMBER OF UNITS
TOTAL


For Profit
Non-Profit
Metropolitan Area
Non-Metro-politan

Area
Over Five Years
Five Years or Less
None
New Con-

struc-tion
Rehabi-litation
<30
30+





Central City
Non-Central City










LIHTC influenced the number of units developed
    28%
    32%
    23%
    35%
    24%
   29%
   34%
    36%
    35%
    15%
   28%
   28%
   29%

More units were developed
62
79
74
55
68
60
86
79
63
79
64
67
66

Fewer units were developed
27
11
19
45
12
29
  2
  8
24
33
26
20
23

Don’t know
11
9
  7
--
20
10
12
13
14
--
10
13
11

TOTAL
100%
   99%*
 100%
  100%
  100%
   99%*
  100%
 100%
 101%*
100%
 100%
 100%
100%

Number
(45)
(43)
(34)
(10)
(13)
(56)
(17)
(15)
(62)
(20)
(41)
(45)
(88)

* The total does not sum to 100% due to rounding error.
ANNEX TABLE 7.2: PERCENT OF PROPERTIES NOT MEETING OWNERS' EXPECTATIONS

ON VARIOUS PERFORMANCE MEASURES BY SLECTED CHARACTERISTICS 

PERFORMANCE MEASURE:
SECTOR
LOCATION
PRODUCTION
TARGET GROUP
TOTAL


For Profit
Non Profit
Metro Area
Non- Metro-politan Area
New Con-struc-

tion
Reha-bilita-tion
Elderly Only
Fami-lies 

only 
Elderly and Disab-led persons
Families and Single Parent Families
Families and disabled persons
Families, Single Parent families and Disabled persons
Elderly, Families, Single parent families, and Disabled Persons 
Various other groups





Cen-tral City
Non-Cen-tral City













Marketing and lease up
  10%
    3%
     9%
  12%
     7%
     5%
  13%
    2%
  18%
  —%
   13%
  —%
     2%
   16%
   10%
     8%

Occupancy rates
 9
 5
12
 5
  3
  5
14
—
20
—
  5
  3
  6
22
  7
  8

Operating costs
13
16
21
 5
  4
12
19
—
18
4
14
  5
29
  4
14
13

Cash flow
26
26
35
24
16
24
31
 3
40
8
 31
20
43
20
23
26

Area income trends
16
 9
23
  1
  7
  8
30
11
23
2
14
  8
11
  6
22
15

Area property value trends
12
 4
13
  4
  8
  7
18
11
18
2
14
—
11
  2
10
10

Number
(183)
(126)
(134)
(42)
(55)
(191)
(102)
(17)
(37)
(37)
(40)
(12)
(35)
(19)
(109)
(314)

ANNEX TABLE 8.3: CURRENT POST-COMPLIANCE PLANS BY SELECTED CHARACTERISTICS

POST-

COMPLIANCE 

PERIOD

PLANS
PRO-PER-TIES
UNITS
SECTOR
PROPERTY LOCATION
CASH FLOW EXPECTATIONS
FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE OVER NEXT 5 YEARS
TYPOLOGY OF DEVELOPER ATTACHMENT TO THE PROGRAM




For profit
Non-

Profit
Metropolitan

Area
Non-

Metro-poli-

tan.

Area
Are

Being

Exce-

eded
Are

Being

Met
Are

Not

Being

Met
Will

Get

Better
Will

Stay

About

The

Same
Will

Get

Worse
Long Termer
Initiate
One Tmer
Drop

Out






Central City
Non-Central

City












Retain

low-income use


54%
60%
49%
71%
 53%
 69%
 56%
  (73%)
 54%
   51%
  65%
  52%
(50%)
   53%
 54%
   46%
  ( 75%)

Terminate 

low-income use


6
5
8
1
8
--
5
(3)
3
17
10
 5
( 22)
  8
 6
  6
 ( 6)

Convert  to

Home-ownership


5
4
4
8
6
2
4
( 6)
4
  7
 4
 5
( 7)
  5
 3
  9
 ( 5)

No Plan
24
22
27
9
23
18
23
(15)
27
19
11
28
(12)
24
28
28
 ( 7)

Don’t know
11
9
12
10
10
11
12
(3)
11
  7
10
10
( 9)
10
 8
12
 ( 7)

Total
100%
100%
100%
 99%*
100%
100%
100%
(100%)
99%*
101%*
 100%
 100%
(100%)
 100%
   99%*
   101%*
  100%

Number
(310)
(306)
(183)
(123)
(132)
(41)
(55)
(15)
(186)
(95)
(84)
(206)
(16)
(133)
(75)
(53)
(19)

* The total does not sum to 100% due to rounding error.
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